COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Brandenburg Telephone Company;) **Duo County Telephone Cooperative**) **Corporation, Inc.; Highland Telephone**) Cooperative, Inc.; Mountain Rural) **Telephone Cooperative Corporation**,) Inc.; North Central Telephone) **Cooperative Corporation; South**) **Central Rural Telephone Cooperative**) **Corporation, Inc.; and West Kentucky**) **Rural Telephone Cooperative**) Corporation, Inc.)) **Complainants**))) v.) Windstream Kentucky East, Inc.;) Windstream Kentucky West, Inc.;))

Defendants

RECEIVED

JUN 05 2008 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Case No. 2007-00004

JOINT MOTION TO CONTINUE INFORMAL CONFERENCE

)

Brandenburg Telephone Company ("Brandenburg"), Duo County Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. ("Duo County"), Highland Telephone Cooperative, Inc. ("Highland"), Mountain Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. ("Mountain Rural"), North Central Telephone Cooperative Corporation ("North Central"), South Central Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. ("South Central"), and West Kentucky Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. ("West Kentucky") (collectively, the "RLECs" or "Complainants"), by counsel, and Windstream Kentucky East, LLC ("Windstream East" or "Defendant"), by counsel, hereby jointly move the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") to continue the informal conference currently scheduled for June 10, 2008 to the week of June 30, 2008 or such other time as may be convenient to the Commission. In support of this motion, the RLECs and Windstream East (collectively, the "Joint Movants") state as follows.

Since the last informal conference in this matter, the Joint Movants have held numerous discussions seeking to identify the relevant technical and legal issues implicated in the dispute that is the subject of this matter. They are pleased to report that they have had some success in identifying these issues, as well as potential solutions to these issues. As a result of these discussions, the Joint Movants believe that it would be efficient and productive if they were permitted an additional two to three weeks to continue pursuing these discussions. The Joint Movants are hopeful that this brief continuance will allow them sufficient time to identify a mutually acceptable resolution to this matter, or at the very least, greatly simply the issues and reduce their number.

For the foregoing reasons, the Joint Movants jointly move the Commission to continue the June 10, 2008 informal conference in this matter to the week of June 30, 2008 or such other time as may be convenient to the Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

John E. Selent

Edward T. Depp Holly C. Wallace DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 1400 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202 (502) 540-2300 (telephone) (502) 585-2207 (facsimile)

Mark R. Overstreet STITES & HARBISON PLLC 421 West Main Street P.O. Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634

Counsel to Windstream Kentucky East, Inc.

Counsel to the RLECs

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by first-class United States mail on this 5th day of June, 2008, to the following individual(s):

Dennis G. Howard, II, Esq. Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

John N. Hughes, Esq. 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KY 40601

Counsel to Sprint Nextel

Douglas F. Brent, Esq. Stoll, Keenon Ogden PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202

Counsel to Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC d/b/a Xspedius Communications C. Kent Hatfield, Esq. Douglas F. Brent, Esq. Stoll, Keenon Ogden PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202

Counsel to NuVox Communications, Inc.

Kendrick R. Riggs, Esq. Douglas F. Brent, Esq. Stoll, Keenon Ogden PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202

Counsel to T-Mobile USA, Inc., Powertel/Memphis, Inc. and T-Mobile Central LLC

Mark R. Overstreet

133774_1 36967-1